
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
 
Tuesday, 28th January, 2014, at 2.00 pm Ask for: 

 
Ann Hunter 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 
 

(01622) 694703 
 
1. Apologies  
2. Declarations of Interest  
3. Minutes of the last meeting of the Commissioning Body held on 10 October 2013 

(Pages 3 - 34) 
4. Facing the Challenge (verbal update)  
5. Enhancement of winter provision for rough sleepers  (verbal update)  
6. 2013-14 Forecast (Pages 35 - 38) 
7. Commissioning Plan (Pages 39 - 70) 
8. Home Improvement Agency (HIA) Tender- Evaluations (Pages 71 - 74) 
9. Performance Management (Pages 75 - 84) 
10. Agenda Items for Future Meetings  
11. Date of Next Meeting - 2 April 2014 at 2pm  
12. Glossary (Pages 85 - 90) 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services 
(01622) 694002 
 



Monday, 20 January 2014 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Supporting People In Kent Commissioning Body held 
in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 10 
October 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Cllr Ms J Anderson (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr W Adetoro, Cllr K Belcourt, Cllr Mrs C Clark, Mr P Dosad, Cllr M Dwyer, 
Mr A Hammond, Ms L Hemsley, Mr K Hetherington, Cllr J Howes, Cllr  S Howes, 
Ms S Kaur, Mr J Littlemore, Mr Peskett, Mr R Robinson (Substitute for Mrs T Kerly), 
Mr C P Smith (Substitute for Mr G K Gibbens), Ms P Smith, Mr P Whitfield and 
Cllr J Wright 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Ms D Gunn and Ms L Regan (CIH) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M Anthony (Commissioning and Development Manager), 
Mr G Cargill (Commissioning Officer), Ms C Holden (Head of Strategic 
Commissioning - Accommodation Solutions-FSC), Ms A Slaven (Director of Service 
Improvement), Mrs D Wright (Head of Commissioned Services) and Mrs A Hunter 
(Principal Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
14. Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr S Chandler (Dover District Council), 
Ms A Christou (Swale Borough Council), Mr H Cohn (Kent Probation), Cllr J 
Cunningham (Tunbridge Wells Borough Council), Mr G Gibbens (Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care and Public Health), Cllr A Hicks (Ashford Borough Council), Mrs T 
Kerly (Ashford Borough Council) and Cllr J Wilson (Maidstone Borough Council). 
 
 
15. Introductions  
(Item 2) 
 
The chairman invited all those present to introduce themselves. 
 
16. Declarations of Interest  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
17. Minutes of the last meeting of the Commissioning Body 29 July 2013  
(Item 4) 
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the Supporting People in Kent 
Commissioning Body held on 29 July 2013 be approved as a correct record and 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



 

signed by the chairman subject to the deletion of the word “Wednesday” in minute 13 
and its replacement with the word “Thursday”. 
 
18. Minutes of the meeting of the Core Strategy Group - 12 September 2013  
(Item 5) 
 
 
(1) Concerns were raised about the number of officers who had attended the 

meeting and officers were encouraged to make every effort to attend future 
meetings. 

 
(2) Agreed that the minutes of the Core Strategy Group meeting held on 12 

September 2013 be noted. 
 
19. Needs Analysis Presentation - CIH  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) Domini Gunn and Lorraine Regan from the CIH gave a presentation on 

findings from the needs analysis.  A copy of the presentation is at Appendix 1 
to these minutes. 

 
(2) Comments were made and questions raised about a number of issues 

including: 
• the impact of welfare reform on young single people and those with chaotic 

lifestyles; 
• the priority accorded to service provision for gypsies and travellers and 

young single people; 
• the importance of ensuring that the conclusions in the CIH report were 

supported by strong evidence; 
• the fact that the relatively low levels of homelessness in Kent compared 

with the national average could be attributed to homelessness prevention 
work. 

 
(3) Agreed that the presentation be noted. 
 
 
20. Commissioning Plan  
(Item 7) 
 
(1) Melanie Anthony (Commissioning and Development Manager) introduced the 

report which provided an overview of the first draft of Commissioned Services’ 
commissioning intentions for housing related support over the next three 
years.  The report was intended to provide the Commissioning Body with the 
means to debate and develop the intentions and enable the formulation of a 
robust action plan for re-shaping provision in Kent. 

 
(2) The report had arisen from the findings of the needs analysis conducted over 

the summer of 2013 and acknowledged the contribution housing related 
support made to community resilience and the sustainable communities’ 
agenda as well as the need to focus on universal services and for partners to 
work together.   

 

Page 4



 

(3) Melanie Anthony said the commissioning of housing related support services 
would adhere to the principles set out “Facing the Challenge: Delivering Better 
Outcomes.  An overview of future commissioning intentions was set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report and a Commissioning Framework which had been 
developed within the service was set out at Appendix 2. 

 
(4) Services for victims of domestic abuse had been identified as a priority in the 

Needs Analysis and it was proposed that the first cohort plan would be 
developed in order to commission services for this group of people.  

 
(5) In response to concerns that the Commissioning Body would not have the 

opportunity to agree the detailed commissioning plan, officers said that it had 
been intended to present the full needs analysis report to this meeting but the 
needs analysis had taken longer than anticipated.  It was also confirmed that 
the Commissioning Body would be consulted before any services were 
commissioned. 

 
(6) The Commissioning Body suggested talking to the Community Safety 

Partnership about services for victims of domestic abuse and encouraging a 
consortium approach to commissioning services so local voluntary 
organisations would not be prevented from tendering. 

 
(7) Agreed that: 

(a) the Commissioning Plan be further considered at the meeting of the 
Supporting People Commissioning Body on Tuesday, 28 January 2014.  

 
(b) Domestic Abuse services were a priority and officers would develop a 

cohort plan to inform commissioning. 
 
 
21. Update on Floating Support  
(Item 8) 
 
 
(1) Melanie Anthony (Commissioning and Development Manager) introduced the 

report which provided the Commissioning Body with an update on the impact 
of the utilisation of Floating Support in Lieu Services to support the Troubled 
Families agenda.   

 
(2) Agreed that the update be noted. 
 
 
22. Performance Management  
(Item 9) 
 
(1) Melanie Anthony (Commissioning and Development Manager) introduced the 

report and highlighted aspects of performance management within the 
Supporting People programme.  The key performance indicator that related to 
people maintaining or achieving independence had been achieved again in 
Quarter 1 2013/14.  Housing related support services had been delivered to 
nearly 9,700 vulnerable people within sheltered, supported and floating 

Page 5



 

support services, a further 8,307 people had received community alarms and 
944 households had used a housing improvement agency (HIA) service.   

 
(2) Melanie Anthony also said that improvement plans were being developed to 

meet a target of 80% set for short term services (KP12) which had not been 
met in Quarter 1. 

 
(3) Agreed that the report be noted.  
 
23. Finance Report  
(Item 10) 
 
(1) Diane Wright (Head of Commissioned Services) introduced the report which 

set out a forecast of the outturn for the 2013-14 financial year.  A review of 
contracts accounted for approximately £1m of the projected underspend of 
£1,327.1K, and the remainder from robust tendering and closure of contracts 
not being utilised for the Troubled Families agenda.   

 
(2) In response to questions it was confirmed that this underspend could not be 

carried forward into 2014/15 or added to reserves. 
 
(3) The Supporting People Commissioning Body heard of the increased demand 

for a range of housing related services. The chairman set in context the KCC 
financial reporting requirements and the demand for the future management of 
the considerable savings that KCC had to achieve with no service area being 
exempt.  He agreed that ideas for the potential use of the underspend should 
be explored but stressed that they must be pragmatic, legal and sensible 
solutions and would need to comply with KCC's policies and procedures. 

 
(4) Agreed: 

(a) That the underspend be noted; 
 

(b) That officers consider how the underspend might be used in the current 
year;  

 
(c) That an opportunity be given to district, borough and city councils to 

suggest potential options for using the underspend. 
 
24. Agenda Items for Future Meetings  
(Item 11) 
 
Agreed that members of the Supporting People Commissioning Body be invited to 
suggest items for consideration at future meetings. 
 
25. Dates of Meetings in 2014  
(Item 12) 
 
Agreed that meetings of the Commissioning Body for 2014 be held on: 
 
Tuesday, 28 January; 
Wednesday, 2 April; 
Tuesday, 22 July; and 

Page 6



 

Tuesday 7 October. 
 
All meetings to take place at Sessions House, County Hall and start at 2.00pm  
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Learn with us. Improve with us. Influence with us | www.cih.org

Kent County Council
Supporting People Needs Assessment - Findings
October 2013

Appendix 1

P
a
g
e
 9



Learn with us. Improve with us. Inf
[...]
ost appropriate way of 
monitoring the programme long term.

P
a
g
e
 3

2



Learn with us. Improve with us. Influence with us | www.cih.org 25

Recommendations 
• Introduce a relevant range of service 

models to meet identified needs that cater 
for the diverse needs of vulnerable people 
across Kent

• Introduce a referral hub to ensure ease 
and equity of access

• Implement appropriate housing support  
pathways in discussion with districts and 
partners.

• Reduce number of contracts and 
providers (encourage consortia bids)

• Models should include additional Rent 
Deposit schemes /Social lettings 
enterprises 

• Where Long term services are jointly 
funded there is a need for SP and ASC to 
work together more efficiently.  

• Implement a new robust quality and 
monitoring framework 

• Remove SP funding from those services 
that are not delivering housing support or 
are duplicating tasks funded by other 
sources

• Newly commissioned services should 
focus on dual diagnosis and young people  

• Kent CC should develop clear measurable 
outcomes that providers understand  and 
are able to report

• Monitor the utilisation of all services as 
current data indicates that numbers are 
falling, despite increase in need

• Review older people's housing related 
support services

• Redistribute number of hours being 
delivered in many of the services

P
a
g
e
 3

3



Learn with us. Improve with us. Influence with us | www.cih.org 26

Recommendations 

• Ensure move on is identified as a priority and managed appropriately from long 
term services

• Look at how the programme is governed to ensure that current arrangements 
are fit for purpose in the longer term

• As part of the SP commissioning plan, more joint working  with key agencies 
should be undertaken to ensure shared outcomes are agreed 

P
a
g
e
 3

4



   

  

 

By:   Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement, Customer and 
Communities 

To:   Supporting People Commissioning Body – 28 January 2014 
Subject:  2013-14 forecast 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Summary: 
 
This report provides forecast of the outturn for the 2013-14 financial year. 
 
Recommendations 
The Commissioning Body is asked to note and agree: 
• The projected outturn of £23,471.2k against the cash limit of £24,856k; 
• An underspend of -£1,385.3k; 
• A movement of -£58k compared to the last meeting. 
 

 
1. Floating Support in Lieu 

 
1) At the meeting on the 29th July 2013, an in-year saving of £608k was 

discussed following the Commissioning Body’s decision to cease the Floating 
Support in Lieu contracts from November 2013. It was agreed that instead of 
declaring this as a one-off underspend, that contracts supporting the Troubled 
Families programme should be extended/commissioned until the year-end.  
 

2) Currently, not all of the providers are able to commit to these contracts, or not 
at the levels budgeted for, so an underspend of £91.6k has been forecast.  

 
2. 2013-14 Forecast 

 
1) The service regularly reviews the outputs and terms of its contracts and 

as a result of this, a significant number of contracts have been varied 
throughout the year and such variations now result in an underspend of 
£1,443.7k.  
 

2) An extra-ordinary meeting of the Core Strategy Group was held on the 
25 October to discuss the underspend at that time. The group discussed a 
number of potential short term projects that could be supported concluding that 
a proportion of the expenditure should be utilised on a Hostels Plus project for 
rough sleepers.  
  

3) When taking into account the under-utilisation of the Troubled Families 
contracts of £91.6k, the contract variations of £1,443.7k and the additional 
expenditure on Hostels Plus, the service as a whole is now forecasting an 

Agenda Item 6

Page 35



   

  

underspend of £1,385.3k which represents a movement of £58k from the 
previous monitoring report (£1,327k) 

 
4) An analysis of the category by category variances of budget compared to 

actual/forecast are shown in Appendix 1. 
3. Recommendations 

The Commissioning Body is asked to note and agree: 
• The projected outturn of £23,471.2k against the cash limit of £24,856k; 
• An underspend of -£1,385.3k;  
• A movement of -£58k compared to the last meeting. 

 
 

Author details: 
Di Wright 
Head of Commissioned Services – Customer and Communities 
3rd Floor, Invicta House 
Tel: 01622 221676 
 
Contact details: 
Kevin Tilson 
Finance Business Partner – Customer and Communities 
Room 3.19 Sessions House 
Tel: 01622 696136 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 36



   

  

 

Appendix 1:  Forecast 2013-14 

                
  FINANCIAL ACTIVITY 
Funding and Capacity 
2013/14 

Budgeted   Forecast 
Outturn 

Variance Budgeted 
Capacity 

Usage KPI 1 KPI 2 

  £ £ £ Units % % % 
Community Alarms 391,000 407,914 16,914 8816    
Very Sheltered 129,300 128,940 (360) 254 91.8% 98.4%  
Floating Support Service 4,318,300 3,018,358 (1,299,942) 1825 65% 96.0% 87.2% 
HIA 583,100 538,348 (44,752) 3600    
Leaseholders 21,000 12,774 (8,226)     
Long Term 4,251,600 4,187,100 (64,500) 432 96.9% 99.6%  
Sheltered 2,797,100 2,758,639 (38,461) 5543 77.3% 99.1%  
Short Term Accommodation 10,650,200 10,645,843 (4,357) 1114 94.7%  82.0% 
Floating Support in Lieu 1,400,000 1,308,380 (91,620)     
Hostels Plus 0 150,000 150,000     
Total Contracts 24,541,600 23,156,295 (1,385,305)         
Admin  314,900 314,900 0     
Total  24,856,500 23,471,195 (1,385,305)     
        

        

        

 

P
a
g
e
 3

7



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



By:   Angela Slaven, Customer and Communities Directorate, Director - 
Service Improvement  

To:   Supporting People Commissioning Body - 28 January 2014 
Subject:  Commissioning Plan 
Classification: Unrestricted   
 
Summary   
This report is to provide an overview of the second iteration of Commissioned 
Services commissioning intentions and plan for housing related support over the next 
three years. It gives the Commissioning Body a means to debate and develop the 
intentions and contribute to the planning for reshaping provision in Kent as 
Commissioned Services embarks on a process of change as part of a wider 
programme of public sector reform. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Commissioning Body is asked to:  
1. Discuss and comment on the commissioning intentions 
2. Endorse the commissioning plan. 
 
 
 
1. Introduction 
(1)  This is the second iteration of the commissioning plan and has been informed 

by the findings of the needs analysis carried out over the summer of 2013 and 
the consultation processes that took place. 

 
(2) Housing-related support has a significant contribution to make to the wider 

community resilience and sustainable communities agenda and reform will only 
be achieved by focusing on the importance of universal services in the lives of 
residents and the need for all partners to work together to shape communities 
that promote wellbeing for all. 

 
 
2. Need for Change   
(1) The Needs Analysis conducted by the Chartered Institute of Housing has 

identified the following needs: 
• An increased focus on prevention in all cohorts 
• Better service pathways 
• Wider range of service models 
• Proactive work to access private sector accommodation 
• Services that can address the needs of users with high or complex needs 
• A central referral hub or portal 

Agenda Item 7

Page 39



• Reassessment of long term services in partnership with Families and 
Social care. 

• Fundamental review of older person’s services 
• A reshaping of the monitoring and quality framework fit for new 

contracting arrangements. 
 

(2) Current service models must change significantly to focus on prevention and 
early intervention and deliver personalised, responsive and flexible support that 
offers real choice and control to those who receive it.  

 
(3) This will characterised by  

• Accessible information and advice to all residents with support needs 

[...]
figuring existing services  
• Even distribution of services across the County   
• Clear referral pathways into services  

 
(3) Consultation on service design for each cohort will take place as part of the 

tendering exercises. A proposed timetable for this work is set out in Appendix 3. 
 
(4) Services for those experiencing domestic abuse will be the first to be 

redesigned.  Appendix 4 gives further detail on the proposed procurement plan 
for these services.  

 
 
4 Finance  
(1) The County Council has consulted on the 2014/15 budget with a proposal for a 

reduction of £2.4m.  The response to the consultation has yet to be published.  
The final budget allocation will be ratified by Council on 13 February 2014. 

 
(2) It is clear that the programme will have a strong role to play in delivering 

savings. This contribution will be made by driving better efficiencies in its 
services, commissioning jointly with others and in providing preventative 
services that avoid the need for later, more costly interventions. 

 
(3) In the event of unsustainable budget pressures it may be necessary to use the 

reserves to meet short term one-off pressures associated with commissioning.  
 
 
5. Conclusion: 
(1) A second iteration of the commissioning plan has been developed arising from 

the needs analysis conducted during the summer.  
 
(2) A schedule containing timescales for delivery is proposed.  Consultation on 

service design for each cohort will take place as part of the tendering exercises.   
 
Recommendations 
 
The Commissioning Body is asked to: 

Page 41



 
1.   Discuss and comment on the commissioning intentions  
2.    Endorse the commissioning plan 

 
Background Documents 
 
Melanie Anthony 
Commissioning and Development Manager 
01622 694937 
Appendix 1 Commissioning Intentions and Rationale 
Appendix 2 Commissioning Plan 
Appendix 3 Commissioning Chart 
Appendix 4 Procurement plan for Domestic Abuse 
 

Page 42



  

 

Appendix 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Commissioned Services 
(Housing-related Support) 

Commissioning Plan 
 

2014 – 2017 
 
 
 
 

          Version 1 
 

Page 43



  

 

 September 2013 
Commissioned Services 
Commissioning Plan 2014 - 2017 
1. Introduction  
1.1 The purpose of this document is to provide a summary of Commissioned Services 

commissioning intentions for the coming three years. 
1.2 Commissioned Services has embarked on a process of unprecedented change, which is part of 

a wider programme of public sector reform. 
1.3 Housing-related support has a significant contribution to make to the wider community resilience 

and sustainable communities agenda and reform will only be achieved by focusing on the 
importance of universal services in the lives of citizens and the need for all partners to work 
together to shape communities that promote wellbeing for all. 

1.4 Fundamental changes are required across housing-related support services to enable the 
delivery of a system that is personalised, responsive and flexible and offers real choice and 
control to individuals.  There will need to be significant changes in the types of services currently 
available and changes to how resources are utilised particularly with the greater focus on 
prevention and early intervention. 

1.5 The commissioning intentions described all have a clear rationale and defined outcomes 
(Appendix A).  They are consistent with the vision and priorities described in the Vision for Kent, 
Bold Steps for Kent and the Strategy for Public Health in Kent.  Many of these intentions build on 
existing services, approaches and good practice adopted by KCC in recent years. 

1.6 IT is clear how housing-related support services need to change, to deliver a system which is 
characterised by 

• Accessible information and advice to all citizens with support needs 
• A range of services that promote independence and prevent people needing ongoing 

support where this can be avoided 
• The importance of universal se
[...]
icted   
 
Summary 
This paper summarises feedback received as a result of a review of the Home 
Improvement Agencies (HIA) Tender and Tender Evaluation process and captures 
‘Lessons Learnt’ to inform future commissioning plans. 
 
Recommendations; 
 
The Commissioning Body is asked to note: 
 
1 The outcome of this evaluation report and ensure future commissioning 

reflects the ‘Lessons Learnt’. 
 
 
1. Introduction 
(1)  Following the final award of contracts for Home Improvement Agencies and 

Handyperson Services which began on 1 October 2012, a review of the tender 
process was conducted during the period July – October 2013. 

 
(2) As a standard step the outcome of this exercise was to capture ‘lessons learnt’ 

which would inform future commissioning. 
 
2. Context 
(1) A questionnaire was circulated to all members of the Core Strategy Group 

inviting feedback on their involvement in different aspects of the re-tendering 
process at various stages. 
 

(2) Members of the tender evaluation panel attended a meeting to review their 
involvement in that process. 

 
3. Feedback from the Core Strategy Group  
(1) One district council returned a completed questionnaire to the Supporting 
 People inbox. 
 
(2) Findings were as follows: 

• Lack of feedback to comments regarding the service specification 
• Confusion related to the inclusion of the Disabled Facilities Grant work.  
• Lack of clarity around the framework agreement. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 71



 

(3) The respondent stated that any future process should be simpler, more 
 transparent and details clarified before the tender is advertised. 
 
(4) At the December 2013 meeting further suggestions were made by Core 

Strategy Group regarding the information in the public domain available to 
potential bidders prior to tender. 

 
4. Lessons Learnt (Tender Process) 
(1) As a result of this feedback Commissioned Services would in future adopt the 

following approach: 
• Provide the Core Strategy Group wit
[...]
oderation scoring has all technological 

requirements 
• Ensure all queries and scores are resolved prior to the evaluation period 

being concluded at the moderation meeting. 
• Ensure time frame is appropriate and communicate reasons for any 

delays 
• Interview bidders face to face, where appropriate. 

 
7. Conclusion 
(1) A procurement of the Home Improvements Agencies was a complex exercise 

undertaken during a difficult period of change.   
 
(2) It was agreed that improvements in communication will result in better 

understanding and interpretation of information.  
 

(3) All involved have enhanced their own learning and development.  The ‘Lessons 
Learnt’ will ensure the continuous improvement of future commissioning 
processes. 

 
 
Recommendations; 
 
The Commissioning Body is asked to note: 
 
1 The outcome of this evaluation report and ensure future commissioning reflects 

the ‘Lessons Learnt’. 
 

 
 
Background Documents 
None  
 
 

Sally Duncan 
Commissioning Officer 
01622 694475 
sally.duncan@kent.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



 

By:   Angela Slaven, Customer and Communities Directorate, Director - 
Service Improvement  

To:   Supporting People Commissioning Body 28 January 2014 
Subject:  Performance Management 
Classification: Unrestricted   
 
Summary 
This report highlights the aspects of performance management within the Supporting 
People programme. The key performance indicator that relates to people maintaining 
or achieving independence has been achieved again in Quarter 1 2013/14. Housing 
related support services have been delivered to 9,733 vulnerable people within 
sheltered, supported and floating support services and a further 8,307 are in receipt 
of community alarms and 944 households have used an HIA service.  
 
Recommendations; 
 
The Commissioning Body is asked to NOTE the report 
 
 
 
1. Introduction 
(1)  This report contains performance information relating Quarter 2 of 2
[...]
are 
benefits - including housing benefit, income support and jobseeker's allowance. 

  
 
Workbook 

The workbook is completed on a quarterly basis by each service (except community 
alarms) under contract with the Supporting People team. It is the means by which 
the Supporting People team gathers Performance Indicator information required by 
central government  
 

Page 88



 - 5 - 
Kent Glossary Version October 2013 

 
Abbreviation or 
Term 

 
Description 

 
 
Validation Visit 

A visit to a housing related support service by a commissioning officer to establish 
whether the Provider is achieving the standards they are contracted to deliver. 
Service users, staff and stakeholders are consulted to find out their views of the 
service. The aim of these visits is to work with providers to improve the quality of the 
services in Kent, and for the findings feed into strategic decision making 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Links 
 

The following links may provide further insight into the programme. 
 

• www.communities.gov.uk  
• www.sitra.org.uk  
• www.housing.org.uk  
• www.kent.gov.uk/supportingpeople  

 
Contact the Kent Supporting People team supportingpeopleteam@kent.gov.uk  
 
Please tell us if you think that any other terms or links should be included in this 
glossary 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting of the Commissioning Body held on 10 October 2013
	Minutes 10 10 13 Presentation-Kent CC-high level findings version3

	6 2013-14 Forecast
	7 Commissioning Plan
	Item 7 app 1 Commissioning intentions v7
	Item 7 App 2 Commissioning Plan v4
	Item 7 App 3 Commisioning Schedule
	item 7 App 4 Procurement Plan  DA

	8 Home Improvement Agency (HIA) Tender- Evaluations
	9 Performance Management
	12 Glossary



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Supporting People In Kent Commissioning Body held 
in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 28 
January 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Cllr Ms J Anderson (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr W Adetoro, Cllr K Belcourt, Cllr Mrs S Chandler, Cllr Mrs C Clark, Mr H Cohn, 
Cllr J Cunningham, Mr P Dosad, Mr A Hammond, Mr K Hetherington, 
Cllr Mrs A Hicks, Cllr J Howes, Cllr  S Howes, Ms S Kaur, Mrs T Kerly, 
Mr J Littlemore, Mr G Peskett, Mr C P Smith, Ms A Stacey, Mr P Whitfield and 
Cllr J Wright 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M Anthony (Commissioning and Development Manager), 
Ms A Slaven (Director of Service Improvement), Mr K Tilson (Finance Business 
Partner - Customer & Communities), Mrs D Wright (Head of Commissioned 
Services) and Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
26. Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Ms A Christou (Swale Borough Council), 
Mr Gibbens (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health), Mr C George 
(Thanet District Council) Ms L Hemsley (Thanet District Council), Mr G Missions 
(Sevenoaks District Council) and Cllr John Wilson (Maidstone Borough Council) 
 
27. Declarations of Interest  
(Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
28. Minutes of the last meeting of the Commissioning Body held on 10 
October 2013  
(Item 3) 
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2013 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chairman subject to the inclusion of an additional 
paragraph to minute 19 to say that the CIH Needs Analysis report be circulated to all 
members of the Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body. 
 
29. Facing the Challenge (verbal update)  
(Item 4) 
 
The chairman gave a brief update on the re-organisation of the top tiers of 
management at KCC, which would be effective from 1 April 2014.  He said all 
services within the Communities directorate would transfer to other directorates and 
the total number of directorates would reduce from four to three.  The Supporting 



 

2 

People team, and therefore the SPCB, would transfer to the Families and Social Care 
directorate.  Mr Hill said he anticipated there would be a change of chairman 
following changes to cabinet portfolio responsibilities, which were not yet known.   
 
In response to a question, Mr Hill said there was no intention to change the way the 
SPCB operated.  
 
 
 
30. Enhancement of winter provision for rough sleepers  (verbal update)  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) Melanie Anthony (Commissioning and Development Manager) gave an update 

on the enhanced support being provided for homeless people through the 
Hostels Plus service.  This additional support was being funded until the end 
of March 2014 by the underspend arising from the cessation of the Floating 
Support in Lieu contracts, reported to SPCB on 10 October 2013.  The 
purpose of the Hostels Plus service was to support vulnerable rough sleepers 
to re-connect with their friends and families, be supported into tenancies and 
to access other support services.   

 
(2) In response to questions, Ms Anthony said it was envisaged that individuals 

would stay in a hostel for no more than 5-7 days and there would be no more 
than 2 vulnerable homeless people in any hostel at the same time.  Hostels in 
Ashford, Canterbury, Dover, Maidstone, Tonbridge and Malling, Tunbridge 
Wells and Swale were participating in the scheme.   

 
(3) Ms Anthony also said that there was a communication protocol in place that 

would ensure district and borough councils were aware of the scheme. 
 
31. 2013-14 Forecast  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) Diane Wright (Head of Commissioned Services) introduced the report, which 

provided a forecast of the outturn for the 2013-14 financial year.  She also 
referred to the savings of £2.4 million proposed for 2014-15 and said this 
would be discussed at the meeting of the County Council scheduled for 13 
February 2014.  

  
(2) Agreed that:  

(a) the projected outturn of £23,471.2K, against the cash limit of £24,856K, 
be noted; 

(b) an underspend of -£1,385.3K be noted; and 
(c) a movement of -£58K, compared to the last meeting, be noted. 

 
 
32. Commissioning Plan  
(Item 7) 
 
(1) Melanie Anthony (Commissioning and Development Manager) introduced the 

report, which gave an overview of the second iteration of Commissioned 
Services commissioning intentions and plan for housing-related support over 



 

3 

the next three years.  The report also provided the Commissioning Body with a 
means to debate and develop the intentions and to contribute to the planning 
for re-shaping provision in Kent as Commissioned Services embarked on a 
process of change as part of a wider programme of public sector reform.   

 
(2) In response to questions, Ms Anthony said that: 

• work was already underway with district and borough councils, as well as 
other agencies, to meet the needs of ex-service personnel;  

• the draft procurement plan for domestic abuse services, set out in 
appendix 4 of the report, took into account the issues that had arisen in a 
previous procurement exercise; 

• efforts were continuing to find suitable premises for domestic abuse 
services in West Kent. 

 
(3) Concerns were raised about the difficulty of endorsing the commissioning plan 

without having seen the detailed evidence base provided in the CIH Needs 
analysis. 

 
(4) Agreed that the Commissioning Plan be endorsed, in principle, subject to 

receipt of the CIH Housing Needs Analysis report. 
 
Post-meeting note 
The CIH Needs Analysis report was circulated to all members of the SPCB on 29 
January 2014. 
 
33. Home Improvement Agency (HIA) Tender- Evaluations  
(Item 8) 
 
(1) Melanie Anthony (Commissioning and Development Manager) introduced the 

report, which summarised the findings of a review of the Home Improvement 
Agencies (HIA) tender and the tender evaluation process as well as the 
lessons learnt, which would inform future commissioning plans.  

 
(2) Agreed that the outcome of the evaluation report and the intention to ensure 

that future commissioning reflected the lessons learnt be noted. 
 
34. Performance Management  
(Item 9) 
 
(1) Melanie Anthony (Commissioning and Development Manager) introduced the 

report, which highlighted aspects of performance within the Supporting People 
programme.  The key performance indicator which related to people 
maintaining or achieving independence had been achieved again for Quarter 1 
of 2013/14.  Housing-related support services had been delivered to 9,733 
vulnerable people within sheltered, supported and floating support services, a 
further 8,307 people had received community alarms and 944 households had 
used an HIA service. 

 
(2) In response to questions, Ms Anthony said support staff worked to enable 

service users to be as independent as possible and part of that was ensuring 
people knew how to access help before their need reached crisis point. 

 



 

4 

(3) Agreed that the report be noted. 
 
35. Agenda Items for Future Meetings  
(Item 10) 
 
(1) It was suggested that a report on the Better Care Fund and a progress report 

on the implementation of the commissioning plan be considered by the SPCB 
in due course. 

 
(2) Angela Slaven (Director of Service Improvement) provided an update on the 

support provided by the Floating Support team to residents affected by the 
recent flooding.   

 
 
 
36. Date of Next Meeting - 2 April 2014 at 2pm  
(Item 11) 
 
 


